
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 

 
Contact:: Kelly Barnett 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 
E-mail: kelly.barnett@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Employment Panel 
 

Councillors : T Rafiq (Chair), R Bernstein, J Grimshaw, 

D Berry, C Cummins, E Moss, T Tariq, M Walsh and 
L Dean 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Employment Panel 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Employment Panel which will 
be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Thursday, 22 June 2023 

Place:  Mirosoft Teams 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

a   FOR INFORMATION EMPLOYMENT PANEL TERMS OF REFERENCE  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Employment Panel are asked whether they have an interest in any 
of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that interest.  

 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2023 are attached for approval and 
accuracy.  

 

5   WORKFORCE POLICY REVIEW PHASE 3  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
Smoking & Vaping Policy 
Foster Friendly Policy  
Overtime Changes Proposed. 

 

6   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business since they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 

7   TRAINING & CONFIRMATION OF UPCOMING RECRUITMENT PANELS  

(Pages 31 - 66) 
 
Training slides attached for information.  
 

8   URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

 EMPLOYMENT PANEL 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
 
1. FUNCTION 
 
The Employment Panel is responsible for the employment functions as
[...]
ponsibility for 
the human resources function. The Chair will be appointed annually and the 
appointment would be ratified by Council.  In the absence of the Chair - a 
replacement Chair will be elected for the duration of the meeting. 
 
A quorum of three will apply for meetings of the Full Panel and to consider 
appeals and appointments.  
 
The Director of People & Inclusion or their representative will act as the lead 
officer.   
 
The agenda and supporting papers shall be in a standard format and 
circulated at least five clear working days in advance of meetings.   
 
Meetings will be clerked by a representative of Democratic Services. 
 
Public Engagement  
 
Agendas will be available to view by members of the public in line with 
Access to Information Requirements on the Councils website at 
https://www.bury.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=10465 
 

Page 5

https://www.bury.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=10465


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 1 March 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, J Grimshaw, D Berry, E Moss, 
M Walsh and L Dean 
 

 Also in attendance: Lynne Ridsdale - Chief Executive, Sam McVaigh – Director of 
People and Inclusion, Kelly Barnett – Democratic Services 

Officer 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor C Cummins and Councillor T Tariq 

 

 
16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence are noted above.  
 

17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  

 
18  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was agreed that the notes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
19  COUNCIL ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE REVIEW  

 
Lynne Ridsdale, Chief Executive provided members with a verbal update around the 
Council Organisational Structure Review ahead of a report going to a future Cabinet 

Meeting.  
 

Lynne Ridsdale reported that she is in the process of dealing with a restructure to 
address the vacant Deputy Chief Executive post and other gaps in the structure which 
include a role to lead the work around social policy and to ensure that the Council has 

the capacity to lead the agenda around culture, across the levelling up sites and the 
emerging community wellness offer. Lynne advised that as well as filling the gaps and 

bringing opportunities together within the organisational structure, there are savings to 
be made within the transformation programme. 
 

Lynne Ridsdale reported that the balance of a Chief Executive with the six Executive 
Directors feels right for the Organisational Structure and intends to keep the structure 

as it is but to populate it fully from internal appointments, whilst saving money and 
providing development opportunity for some colleagues. Lynne reported that she is not 
intending to designate a Deputy Chief Executive as she was, as all Executive Directors 

will deputies for her in relation to their departments. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



Employment Panel, 1 March 2023  

 
 

 

2 

In response to the update, members welcomed the idea of not to appoint a designated 
Deputy Chief Executive and highlighted that there may be detai ls to discuss ahead of 
the Cabinet Meeting within the report. Lynne Ridsdale advised that members will have 

the opportunity to ask further questions once the report is completed and will attend 
future Employment Panel meetings to update on staffing issues.  

 
20  POLICY PAY STATEMENT 2023-24  

 

Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion presented the Pay Policy Statement 
2023-24.  

 
Sam McVaigh reported that Local Authorities must set a pay policy statement 
annually. Pay policy statements set the Council’s policy position, the remuneration and 

pay setting of Chief Officers. The pay policy statement 2023-24 is relatively unchanged 
from last year’s statement. In setting pay policy statements, Councils are asked to 

consider the effectiveness of pay statement.  
 
As agreed at the last Employment Panel meeting, the sign off of special severance 

payments in now linked into the pay policy statement 2023-24. The data around the 
gender pay gap continues to be positive, Bury is a better performing Local Authority 
regionally and nationally, although work around inclusion continues. Pay scales are 

included within the pay policy statement and include the 2022-23 national pay award. 
As the Council is an accredited real wage employers, the intention would be to 

supplement the bottom rate of pay to align to the real living wage from 1st April; these 
costs have been factored into the medium-term financial strategy. Once the pay award 
for 2023-24 is agreed and implemented the level of non-consolidated supplements 

with reduce so that, as a minimum, the overall level of hourly pay is retained.    
 

In response to a member’s question around gender pay, Sam McVaigh reported that  
in general the gender pay gap gives more credibility when discussing inclusion, a lot of 
work has been completed over the last 2-3 months around recruitment processes to 

make processes more streamline, the next phase of this work will be around the 
benefits of working in Bury and the gender pay gap will play a big part in this work. 

There is still work to be done but Sam McVaigh advised that he is proud of the positive 
work that has been completed.  
 
The Employment Panel agreed: 

 

1. to commend the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 for approval by full 
Council.  

2. the Council’s proposed pay structure for 23/24 as set out within the statement 

and inclusive of revised non-consolidated pay supplements to retain compliance 
with the Real Living Wage rate of pay.  

 
21  WORKFORCE POLICY REVIEW - PHASE 2  

 

Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion presented the Workforce Po
[...]
luntary Exits Policy  

 
Sam McVaigh explained that the agreed policies will go through to the Corporate JCC 
Committee for consideration and then be shared with employees.  

 
22  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  
 

 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm) 

 

Page 9



Employment Panel, 1 March 2023  

 
 

 

4 

 

Page 10



1 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Meeting:  Employment Panel 

Meeting date:  22nd June 2023 

Title of report:  Workforce Policy Review: Phase 3  

Report by:  Cllr. Tahir Rafiq, Cabinet Member for HR & Corporate Affairs  

Decision Type: Council 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All  

 
Executive Summary:  
 

A central component of the Let’s Do It ‘Well’ Transformation Programme is the review of 
core HR systems, processes and policies to ensure they are fit for purpose, reflective of 

modern HR practice and align with the organisational culture described by the LET’S 
values. As part of this work, the first and second phase of our Workforce Policy Review 
took place in January and March 2023 where a number of policies were reviewed and 

agreed by Employment Panel.  
 

This report details Phase 3 of this Policy Review and the work that has taken place to 

continue to address any areas where current policies are either outdated or posing 
operational challenges, and where there are current gaps in policy provision. Trade Union 

colleagues have been fully engaged in this work. 
 

Changes are proposed in the following areas:  
 

1. Smoking and Vaping –  An updated policy following a review by Public Health 
 

2. Fostering Policy – Bringing together 2 policies into one and aligning our approach 
with the Foster Friendly Employers Scheme  
 

3. Overtime – A revision to Local Conditions of Service Section 3 Paragraph 10 to 
provide a clear timescale for overtime pay applications. . 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Employment Panel: 
 

1. Agree the revised Smoking and Vaping Policy.  
 

2. Agree the revised Fostering Policy. 
 

3. Agree the revisions to Local Conditions of Service for Overtime. 

Classification 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 

Subject to Employment Panel’s approval, the new and revised policies will go forward for 
endorsement via the Trade Union Consultation Meeting and the Council’s Corporate Joint 
Consultative Committee before being published on the Council’s intranet pages and 

communicated to staff. 
 

KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

1. Smoking and Vaping Policy 
 

1.1   Background 
 

1.1.1 The Council’s current Smoking and Vaping at Work Policy was last updated April 

2018. 
 

1.1.2 The policy applies to employees, elected members, members of the public, 
contractors and others working, visiting or using Council premises or vehicles 
 

1.1.3 The Council recognises the adverse impact on health caused by direct and 
second-hand smoking in the workplace and the policy details arrangements 
around smoking and vaping in any workplace setting. As well as detailing the 

restrictions and arrangements around smoking and vaping at work the policy also 
sets out the avenues available to support employees with smoking cessation. 
 

1.2  Policy Headlines 
 

1.2.1 The updated policy clarifies the Council’s position on smoking and vaping in the 

context of agile working, when Council staff are working from home. It makes clear 
that expectations around smoking and vaping continue to apply when individuals 

are working at home.  
 

1.2.2 The Council’s Public Health team have contributed to the revised policy to ensure 

it reflects the latest guidance, particularly in relation to vaping.  
  
1.3 The revised policy is attached as appendix 1.  
 

2. Fostering Policy 
 

2.1 Background 
 

2.1.1 The Council recognises and values the contribution that foster carers make to 
society and especially the lives of children in care. Increasing the number of Foster 
Carers in Bury is a priority as part
[...]
 and secondhand smoke which now includes the provision to 

make enclosed public places and workplaces smoke-free. 
 
This Policy details the restrictions and arrangements/facilities around smoking and vaping at 

work, together with support available for employees. 
 

2. Definition 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
The word ‘smoking’ throughout this Policy includes the use of all types of tobacco/herbal tobacco, 

cigarettes pipes and cigars. 
 
The word ‘vaping’ throughout this policy means the use of any type of electronic cigarette device. 

 
The use of electronic cigarettes is to be regarded in the same way as tobacco cigarettes (i.e. they 

are not permitted to be used in any work related setting).  
 

3. Scope 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

This Policy applies to employees, elected members, members of the public, contractors and 
others working, visiting or using Council premises or vehicles.  It forms part of the Council’s 

Health and Safety arrangements and is recommended to schools for adoption by each governing 
body. (Specific guidance is also available to support the development of school policies on 
vaping).  

 
The Policy applies to all Council-run meetings which Council employees attend as part of their 

work. 
 
The Policy relates to the actions of employees during the course of their work, irrespective of 

location. 
 

4. Principles 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 gave employers a duty of care to ensure the health, 
safety and welfare at work of all their employees and the Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) 

Regulations 1992 specifically placed a duty on employers to ensure that non-smokers were not 
affected by tobacco in rest rooms or rest areas. 

 
The Smoke-free (Premises and Enforcement) Regulations 2006 requires all employers to provide 
smoke-free workplaces for employees. 

 
The smoking ban applies in all enclosed or “substantially enclosed” public places and workplaces 

and vehicles used for work. 
 
 

Page 19

https://ash.org.uk/uploads/ASH-guidance-for-school-vaping-policies.pdf
https://ash.org.uk/uploads/ASH-guidance-for-school-vaping-policies.pdf


4 | P a g e  

5. Approach 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Except where specifically described within this Policy, smoking/vaping is not permitted within any 

of the Council’s buildings or in any part of the Council’s premises, within the entrance area to 
Council owned buildings or on land adjacent to the building (car park, garden area, walkway etc.) 

where this forms part of the premises. These restrictions also include Civic Suites.  
 
Similarly, except where specifically described within this Policy, smoking/vaping is not permitted 

during working time, irrespective of work location.  
 

6. Detailed Guidance  
____________________________________________________________ 

 
Workplace Arrangements: 

 

No employee is allowed to smoke/vape during paid working time; this includes employees 
working outdoors and working from home. When on a smoking/vaping break, employees should 

not be easily identifiable as a Council employee; i.e. where appropriate they should ensure their 
uniform is covered when smoking/vaping. 
 

It is not permitted for any employee on duty in any Council place of work to open any doors or 
windows for the purposes of smoking/vaping.   

 
Smoking and vaping should be limited to breaks (including lunch breaks) and should be 
appropriately logged via the flexi-sheet system where relevant. 

 
Short stay residences, sheltered housing and clients’ homes: 

 

In the Council’s short stay residences, residents aged over 18 are permitted to smoke/vape in a 
designated room.  Designated areas will be provided with suitable extraction equipment to 

minimise the effect on staff working at those establishments and employees working within these 
premises will be offered an annual health check. 

 
Within Sheltered Housing residents are allowed to smoke/vape in their own flats and will be 
encouraged to purchase and use a reasonable extractor. There will be no smoking/vaping in 

communal areas. 
 

Employees who work within establishments during the night are not permitted to smoke/vape 
during working hours. It is acknowledged that for some employees this may present difficulties 
and the council will provide support to overcome this on an individual basis. 

 
Employees are not allowed to smoke/vape in people’s homes where they are working or visiting. 

This includes during any break in their work or at the end of the working day. 
 
Vehicles: 

 
The smoking/vaping ban applies to all Council vehicles.  

 
Employees are asked to refrain from smoking/vaping in their own vehicles, when used on Council 
business and when carrying passengers. 

 
Smoking/Vaping Breaks: 

 

Page 20



5 | P a g e  

No facilities for smoking/vaping will be provided within any of the Council’s buildings, however, 
the Council does acknowledge that smoking is an addictive habit, and subject to service 

requirements and levels of cover, smokers/vapers will be permitted to leave their place of work 
for a smoking/vaping break. Employees; including those working outdoors; will need to seek 

approval before taking a smoking break and all will be treated as an unpaid authorised absence 
from the workplace. 
 

Smoking/vaping breaks must be appropriately recorded and deducted from working time. 
In some social care establishments flexi-time does not apply and there may be no provision for 

official breaks. In these circumstances where there is a team agreement for unofficial breaks e.g. 
a tea break, the Manager should put a system in place that allows this to be controlled and 
reasonable, ensuring staffing levels are maintained. If suc
[...]
uncil employees who smoke/vape are treated in the same way as non-
smokers when allocating client/service users who are smokers/vapers. 
 
Smoking or Vaping when working from home: 

 

As we support employees to work with agility, a greater number of staff are working from home 
far more than they did in the past.  We encourage meetings take place via Teams to enable 
colleagues to stay in contact and feel connected.   

 
When working at home, rules around smoking or vaping in work (as detailed within this 

document) still apply. When attending meetings via Teams, employees should maintain the same 
professional standards as they would if they were attending the meeting face-to-face. 
Under no circumstances should employees attend meetings via Teams whilst smoking or vaping; 

employees must consider the professional nature of their interactions at all times, whether 
interactions take place virtually or face-to-face. 

 

7. Evaluation and Measures of Success  
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
All managers are responsible for ensuring that the Council’s approach to smoking/vaping at work 

as outlined in this Policy is adhered to and all employees can enjoy a smoke/vape free working 
environment. Complaints or requests in relation to this should be dealt with appropriately and 

notes should be retained.  
 
Breaches of this policy will be dealt with under the Council’s Disciplinary Procedure.   

 
Employees who raise genuine concerns about breaches of this policy will be supported. Staff are 

authorised to ask non-employees who breach the policy to leave the premises. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Document Control  

 

  

Title Foster Friendly Policy 

Document Type  

Author  

Owner HR Service 

Subject  

Date Created May 2023 

Approval Date  

Review Date  

 

 

 

Foster Friendly Policy 

Page 25

https:
[...]
d.  
 

4.6 Where the child placed is under five years of age on the day of placement: 
  

 weeks 1–3 inclusive will be paid at 90 per cent of pay  

 weeks 4–6 inclusive will be paid at half pay. Staff not returning to work by 
the first day of the seventh week shall repay the three weeks at half pay.  

 
Where the child placed is over five years of age on the day of placement one 
week’s leave with pay shall be available to the primary carer in consultation with 

the line manager.  
 

4.7 In exceptional circumstances, when the needs of the chi ld require the carer’s full-
time involvement for a longer period of time, the leave entitlement for a child under 
five years of age may apply at the discretion of the Head of Service. 

 
4.8 Foster placement leave should be requested via the iTrent Employee Self Service 

system. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1a FOR INFORMATION EMPLOYMENT PANEL TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 WORKFORCE POLICY REVIEW PHASE 3
	Smoking and Vaping workplace policy draft 080623 (002) FINAL
	Foster Friendly Policy June 23 FINAL

	7 TRAINING & CONFIRMATION OF UPCOMING RECRUITMENT PANELS
	Members RS Training 22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 22 June 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, D Berry, C Cummins, M Walsh and 
L Dean 
 

 Also in attendance:  Julie Gallagher – Democratic Services, Sam McVaigh – 
Director of People and Inclusion 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor E Moss 
 

 

5  FOR INFORMATION EMPLOYMENT PANEL TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
6  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  

 
7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was agreed that the notes of the meeting held on 1st March 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
8  WORKFORCE POLICY REVIEW PHASE 3  

 
The Director of People and Inclusion reported that the Council's HR team continues to 
progress their review of the Council's workforce policies.  Three policies were presented this 
evening, copies of which had been circulated to Elected Members ahead of the meeting. 
 
The Director provided a brief overview of the reports:  
1. Smoking and Vaping – An updated policy following a review by Public Health  
2. Fostering Policy – Bringing together 2 policies into one and aligning the Council's approach 
and  the Foster Friendly Employers Scheme  
3. Overtime – A revision to Local Conditions of Service Section 3 Paragraph 10 to provide a 
clear timescale for overtime pay applications.  
 
In discussions that followed Elected Members raised the following comments/issues: 
 
Members of the Panel expressed concern with regards to the following extract - Smoking and 
Vaping Policy: 
 
Workplace Arrangements:  
No employee is allowed to smoke/vape during paid working time; this includes employees 
working outdoors and working from home. When on a smoking/vaping break, employees 
should not be easily identifiable as a Council employee; i.e. where appropriate they should 
ensure their uniform is covered when smoking/vaping. 
 
 It is not permitted for any employee on duty in any Council place of work to open any doors or 
windows for the purposes of smoking/vaping. Smoking and vaping should be limited to breaks 



Employment Panel, 22 June 2023  

 
 

 

2 

(including lunch breaks) and should be appropriately logged via the flexi-sheet system where 
relevant. 
 
Members reported that this statement may be seen to some as overreach, overly prescriptive, 
with little means of enforcement. 
 
Responding, the Director of People and Inclusion reported, that this policy is based on advice 
from Public Health, agreed by the trade unions and is no way intended to pass judgment on 
how staff should conduct their lives out of working hours. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the Employment Panel:  

1. Agree the revised Smoking and Vaping Policy subject to the following amendments to 
the scope of the policy (addition in italics):  

 
The Policy relates to the actions of employees during the course of their work, irrespective of 
location. – This is a workforce policy and the Council makes no comment or judgement on the 
actions of individuals outside of working time in relation to smoking or vaping.  
 

2. Agree the revised Fostering Policy.  
3. Agree the revisions to Local Conditions of Service for Overtime 

 

 

9  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was agreed: 
 

1. To exclude the press and public.  

 
10  TRAINING & CONFIRMATION OF UPCOMING RECRUITMENT PANELS  

 
11  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm  and ended at 7.45pm) 

 

 


